Simple Integration of Quantum and Beam Tracking Channels for Free-space Quantum Key Distribution

Minchul Kim*, Kyongchun Lim, Byung-Seok Choi, Joong-Seon Choe,

Kap-Joong Kim, Young-Ho Ko, Ju Hee Baek, Chun Ju Youn*

Quantum Technology Research Center, Electronics and Telecommunications Research Institute (ETRI), Daejeon 34129, South Korea

*minchul.kim@etri,re.kr, *cjyoun@etri.re.kr

Free-space configuration

Channel integration

: beam path match

vithout alignment

785nm signal

1550nm signal

Abstract

- \succ Free-space quantum key distribution (QKD) systems require integration of quantum and beam tracking channels accompanied by issues such as beam path alignment, mode matching, single mode operation and small volume etc.
- report applying fiber-based wavelength division ➢ We multiplexing (WDM) filter as a simple and effective solution for integrating these channels, removing free-space beam alignment within QKD transmitter.
- > QKD performance was measured with sifted key rate of 1074

Introduction

- \succ Free-space QKD has received an increasing attention for its inherent secure communication capability between two systems.
- > Free-space QKD systems require integration of various signals such as quantum and beam tracking signals, which is usually performed through dichroic mirrors with free-space alignment.
- \succ However, free-space alignment requires a large volume space, much alignment effort and is easily affected by mechanical shock.
- \succ We report alignment-free operation within transmitter by applying fiber WDM filter for channel integration and chip based 1 x 4

kbps and QBER of 1.1 %, showing similar performance results.

polarization beam combiner.

Experimental results

Channel integration issues in free-space QKD

- Free-space configuration
 - Beam path alignment required
 - Vulnerable to mechanical shock
 - Large space required
- Solution: channel integration
 - Alignment-free operation
 - Robust to shock
 - Small space

Proposed free-space QKD system

- Free-space QKD using polarization encoding BB84 protocol
- Waveguide and fiber-based signal integration in transmitter 1) Chip-based polarization beam combiner (PBC)
 - 2) WDM filter based channel integration



Device measurement

- Common output port fiber of WDM filter
- SMF-28: Multimode in 785 nm wavelength signal



- HI780: Single mode in both 785 nm & 1550 nm wavelength signal *1550nm signal can suffer loss when fiber is bent







Spectral response of reflect and pass ports



- Implemented transmitter system
- Beam expander Fiber collimator

- Suppression fn dj -15 nd -15 : -28.25 dB : -32.56 dB no -20 × <u>ය</u> -25 -30 -35 O E -35 ◆ Pass ▲ Reflect ▲ Pass ◆ Reflect -40 1525 1530 1535 1540 1545 1550 1555 1560 1565 1570 1575 805 810 800 770 Wavelength (nm)
 - Wavelength (nm) - Small insertion loss and good suppression of other wavelength channels
 - Polarization orthogonality: maintained within measurement error

High performance WDM filter with short HI780 fiber \rightarrow Good mode matching, single mode operation and small volume

QKD System performance



- Repetition rate : 100 MHz
- Mean photon number : 0.1



Acknowledgements

- QBER : ~1.1 %, Sifted key rate : ~1074 kbps
- ✓ Similar performance with a free-space optics system, but small difference was caused by incomplete waveplate alignment at the receiver.

Conclusions & Future works

- WDM filter applied for channel integration in free-space QKD system
 - Alignment-free operation within QKD transmitter achieved
 - robust to shock, small space
- QKD performance: (QBER: 1.1%, Sifted key rate: 1074 kbps)
- Future: Single chip integration of transmitter and receiver components → Minimizing size, free-space alignment issues, polarization issues

This work was supported by the ICT R&D program of MSIT/IITP. [1711103293, Technology development of transmitter and receiver integrated module in a polarization based frees-pace quantum key distribution for short-range low-speed moving quantum communication], [1711117087, Technology development of quantum channel integrated transmitter and receiver chips and module for ultra smallsize fiber based quantum key distribution]

